using the following variables: capital cost, including preproduction and sustaining, operating
costs, USD:CAD exchange rate, and the price of gold.

The graphical representations of the financial sensitivity analysis on NPV and IRR are depicted in
Figure 1-9 and Figure 1-10. The sensitivity analysis reveals that the USD:CAD exchange rate has
the most significant influence on both NPV and IRR compared to the other parameters, based on
the range of values evaluated. After the USD:CAD exchange rates, NPV was most impacted by
changes in the gold price and then to a lesser but equal extent by variations in operating costs
and capital costs. It should be noted that the economic viability of the Project will not be
significantly negatively impacted by variations in the capital cost, within the margins of error
associated with the FS capital cost estimate.

After the USD:CAD exchange rates, the Horne 5 Project’s IRR was most impacted by variations
in the capital cost and to a lesser extent by variations in gold price, followed by the operating
costs.

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

G
ol

d
Pr

od
uc

tio
n

(P
ay

ab
le

 k
oz

)

Production Year

Falco Resources Ltd.
NI 43-101 - Technical Report
Horne 5 Gold Project – Feasibility Study

OCTOBER 2017  1-38

Overall, the NPV and IRR of the Horne 5 Project are positive over the range of values used for
the sensitivity analysis.

Figure 1-9: Net present value (5% discount rate, after-tax) sensitivity analysis

0

200

400

600

800

1,000

1,200

1,400

1,600

-40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%Af
te

r-
Ta

x
N

PV
 @

 5
%

 (C
AN

 -
m

ill
io

ns
)

% Change in Variable
USD:CAD Exchange Gold Price
Capital Cost (LOM Total) Operating Cost

Falco Resources Ltd.
NI 43-101 - Technical Report
Horne 5 Gold Project – Feasibility Study

OCTOBER 2017  1-39

Figure 1-10: Internal rate of return (after-tax) sensitivity analysis

1.18 Project Organization and Schedule

The execution of the Horne 5 Project will be directly managed by the Falco project management
team. The engineering and construction works will be contracted out to qualified firms and
contractors under the direct supervision of Falco. Procurement and project control functions such
as scheduling, cost control, project logistics and site supervision will be executed directly by Falco
personnel.

Contractors will carry out all project development activities, including rehabilitation and dewatering